06/21/2018 504970329

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5017075

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
BAO BUI	12/19/2008
RAYMOND B. LEONARD	12/02/2008
WERNER D. DUCKE	11/27/2008
DAVID E. HARTLEY	12/09/2008

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	COOK INCORPORATED
Street Address:	750 N. DANIELS WAY
City:	BLOOMINGTON
State/Country:	INDIANA
Postal Code:	47404
Name:	WILLIAM A. COOK AUSTRALIA PTY. LTD.
Street Address:	12 ELECTRONICS ST, BRISBANE TECHNOLOGY PARK
Internal Address:	EIGHT MILE PLAINS, BRISBANE
City:	QUEENSLAND
State/Country:	AUSTRALIA
Postal Code:	4113

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14807278

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (312)321-4299

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 3123214200

usassignments@brinksgilson.com, pnelles@brinksgilson.com Email:

Correspondent Name: JANET A. PIOLI

BRINKS GILSON & LIONE Address Line 1:

P.O. BOX 10395 Address Line 2:

Address Line 4: CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60610

> **PATENT** REEL: 046158 FRAME: 0034

504970329

	- ,	
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	12730-1282	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JANET A. PIOLI	
SIGNATURE:	/Janet A. Pioli/	
DATE SIGNED:	06/21/2018	
Total Attachments: 10		
source=Asst1#page1.tif		
source=Asst1#page2.tif		
source=Asst1#page3.tif		
source=Asst1#page4.tif		
source=Asst1#page5.tif		
source=Asst1#page6.tif		
source=Asst1#page7.tif		
source=Asst1#page8.tif		
source=Asst1#page9.tif		
source=Asst1#page10.tif		

PATENT REEL: 046158 FRAME: 0035

ASSIGNMENT AND AGREEMENT

For value received, We, **Bao Bui** residing at 2245 Antoine-Naaman, Sherbrooke, QC J1J 4J5, CANADA; and **Raymond B. Leonard** residing at 3503 William Court, Bloomington, IN 47401, U.S.A., hereby sell, assign, and transfer to **Cook Incorporated**, a corporation of the State of Indiana, having an office at 750 N. Daniels Way, Bloomington, IN, 47404, U.S.A., its successors, assigns and legal representatives, hereinafter collectively "Cook," and

For value received, We, Werner D. Ducke, and residing at 4 Mattison Way, Greenwood, WESTERN AUSTRALIA 6024; and David E. Hartley residing at 73 Sandpiper Island Retreat, Wannanup, WESTERN AUSTRALIA 6210, hereby sell, assign, and transfer to William Cook Australia Pty. Ltd., a corporation of Australia, having an office at 12 Electronics Street, Brisbane Technology Park, Eight Mile Plains, Brisbane, Queensland AUSTRALIA 4113, and its successors and legal representatives, hereinafter collectively "Cook Australia,"

the entire right, title and interest, for the United States of America, and the entire right, title and interest, in and to certain inventions related to described in U.S. Provisional Application Serial No. 61/126,801, filed on May 6, 2008; U.S. Provisional Application Serial No. 61/065,942, filed on February 15, 2008; and U.S. Provisional Application Serial No. 61/001,480, filed on November 1, 2007, and any and all applications claiming the benefit thereof including the right of priority, and described in U.S. Nonprovisional Application Serial No. 12/261,860 filed on October 30, 2008 and all the rights and privileges in said applications and under any and all Letters Patent or any continuation, division, renewal, or substitute thereof, and any reissue or re-examination thereof that may be granted in the United States for said inventions, together with the right to recover all damages, including, but not limited to, a reasonable royalty, by reason of past, present, or future infringement or any other violation of patent or patent application rights; to have and to hold for the sole and exclusive use and benefit of the Assignee, its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for all such patents. We also concurrently hereby sell, assign and transfer to Cook and Cook Australia, either jointly or individually, the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions for all countries foreign to the United States, including all rights of priority arising from the applications aforesaid, and all the

- 1 -

PATENT REEL: 022197 FRAME: 0126

rights and privileges under any and all forms of protection, including Letters Patent, that may be granted in said countries foreign to the United States for said inventions. I/we sell, assign, and transfer this right, title and interest as of the day of filing of the U.S. Provisional Application mentioned above.

We authorize Cook and Cook Australia, either jointly or individually, to make application for such protection in its own name and maintain such protection in any and all countries foreign to the United States, and to invoke and claim for any application for patent or other form of protection for said inventions, without further authorization from us, any and all benefits, including the right of priority provided by any and all treaties, conventions, or agreements.

We hereby consent that a copy of this assignment shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any document which may be required in any country in proof of the right of Cook and Cook Australia, either jointly or individually, to apply for patent or other form of protection for said inventions and to claim the aforesaid benefit of the right of priority.

We request that any and all patents for said inventions be issued to Cook and Cook Australia, either jointly or individually, in the United States and in all countries foreign to the United States, or to such nominees as Cook and Cook Australia, either jointly or individually, may designate.

We agree that, when requested, I/we shall, without charge to Cook and Cook Australia, but at their expense, sign all papers, take all rightful oaths, and do all acts which may be necessary, desirable or convenient in connection with said applications, patents, or other forms of protection.

The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks is hereby authorized and requested to issue patents to the Assignee in accordance with the terms of this Assignment.

	IN TESTIM	ONY WHER	REOF, the Ass	signors have executed this agreement.
DATED:	DEC	EMBER	19,2008	Bao Bui
DATED:				Raymond B. Leonard
STATE OF COUNTY OF	QUEBEC CANADA)) ss.)		
person whose person and a	resaid, do he name is sub cknowledge	reby certify scribed to the that (s)he	that Bao Bui , e foregoing in signed, seale ses and purpos OF, I have here	A Notary Public in and for the County, personally known to me to be the same astrument, appeared before me this day in ad and delivered the said instrument as ses therein set forth. reunto set my hand and Notarial Seal, this
,			Q	eau Hiere Haureay Motary otary Public
(SEAL)				
My Commiss	sion Expires	TORN MO	textee.	•

- 3 -

PATENT REEL: 022197 ERAME: 0128

STATE OF Indiana)

COUNTY Monroe)

OF

I, Christine Humphrey, A Notary Public in and for the County and State aforesaid, do hereby certify that Raymond B. Leonard, personally known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that (s)he signed, sealed and delivered the said instrument as his/her free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and Notarial Seal, this 2 day of December, 2008.

Christene Hungher Notary Public

(SEAL)

My Commission Expires: July 2, 2009

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the Assignors have executed this agreement.

DATED:

Witnessed:

DATED:

Witnessed:

- 5 -

PATENT

REEL: 046158 FRAME: 0040

RECORDED: 02/03/2009

ASSIGNMENT AND AGREEMENT

For value received, We, Bao Bui residing at 2245 Antoine-Naaman, Sherbrooke, QC J1J 4J5, CANADA; and Raymond B. Leonard residing at 3503 William Court, Bloomington, IN 47401, U.S.A., hereby sell, assign, and transfer to Cook Incorporated, a corporation of the State of Indiana, having an office at 750 N. Daniels Way, Bloomington, IN, 47404, U.S.A., its successors, assigns and legal representatives, hereinafter collectively "Cook," and

For value received, We, Werner D. Ducke, and residing at 4 Mattison Way, Greenwood, WESTERN AUSTRALIA 6024; and David E. Hartley residing at 73 Sandpiper Island Retreat, Wannanup, WESTERN AUSTRALIA 6210, hereby sell, assign, and transfer to William Cook Australia Pty. Ltd., a corporation of Australia, having an office at 12 Electronics Street, Brisbane Technology Park, Eight Mile Plains, Brisbane, Queensland AUSTRALIA 4113, and its successors and legal representatives, hereinafter collectively "Cook Australia,"

the entire right, title and interest, for the United States of America, and the entire right, title and interest, in and to certain inventions related to described in U.S. Provisional Application Serial No. 61/126,801, filed on May 6, 2008; U.S. Provisional Application Serial No. 61/065,942, filed on February 15, 2008; and U.S. Provisional Application Serial No. 61/001,480, filed on November 1, 2007, and any and all applications claiming the benefit thereof including the right of priority, and described in U.S. Nonprovisional Application Serial No. 12/261,860 filed on October 30, 2008 and all the rights and privileges in said applications and under any and all Letters Patent or any continuation, division, renewal, or substitute thereof, and any reissue or re-examination thereof that may be granted in the United States for said inventions, together with the right to recover all damages, including, but not limited to, a reasonable royalty, by reason of past, present, or future infringement or any other violation of patent or patent application rights; to have and to hold for the sole and exclusive use and benefit of the Assignee, its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for all such patents. We also concurrently hereby sell, assign and transfer to Cook and Cook Australia, either jointly or individually, the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions for all countries foreign to the United States, including all rights of priority arising from the applications aforesaid, and all the

- 1 -

PATENT REEL: 022197 FRAME: 0126 PATENT

rights and privileges under any and all forms of protection, including Letters Patent, that may be granted in said countries foreign to the United States for said inventions. I/we sell, assign, and transfer this right, title and interest as of the day of filing of the U.S. Provisional Application mentioned above.

We authorize Cook and Cook Australia, either jointly or individually, to make application for such protection in its own name and maintain such protection in any and all countries foreign to the United States, and to invoke and claim for any application for patent or other form of protection for said inventions, without further authorization from us, any and all benefits, including the right of priority provided by any and all treaties, conventions, or agreements.

We hereby consent that a copy of this assignment shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any document which may be required in any country in proof of the right of Cook and Cook Australia, either jointly or individually, to apply for patent or other form of protection for said inventions and to claim the aforesaid benefit of the right of priority.

We request that any and all patents for said inventions be issued to Cook and Cook Australia, either jointly or individually, in the United States and in all countries foreign to the United States, or to such nominees as Cook and Cook Australia, either jointly or individually, may designate.

We agree that, when requested, I/we shall, without charge to Cook and Cook Australia, but at their expense, sign all papers, take all rightful oaths, and do all acts which may be necessary, desirable or convenient in connection with said applications, patents, or other forms of protection.

The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks is hereby authorized and requested to issue patents to the Assignee in accordance with the terms of this Assignment.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the Assignors have executed this agreement.

DATED:	
DATED: December 2, 2008	Raymond B. Leonard
STATE OF)	
COUNTY) ss. OF	
and State aforesaid, do hereby certify that Bao Bu person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing in person and acknowledged that (s)he signed, seal his/her free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes.	nstrument, appeared before me this day in ed and delivered the said instrument as
day of , 20 .	
	Notary Public
(SEAL) My Commission Expires:	

- 3 -

PATENT REEL: 022197 FRAME: 0129 PATENT

STATE OF Indiana) ss.

COUNTY Monroe)

OF

I, Christine Humphrey, A Notary Public in and for the County and State aforesaid, do hereby certify that Raymond B. Leonard, personally known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that (s)he signed, sealed and delivered the said instrument as his/her free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and Notarial Seal, this 2 day of Dacember, 2008.

Notary Public

(SEAL)

My Commission Expires: July 2, 2009

PATENT REEL: 022197 FRAME: 0130

PATENT

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the Assignors have executed this agreement.

DATED:

Witnessed:

DATED:

Witnessed:

- 5 -

PATENT

REEL: 022197 FRAME: 0131

REEL: 046158 FRAME: 0045

RECORDED: 06/21/2018

RECORDED: 02/03/2009